and certain assumptions that Sirius XM�s management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma

114

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

adjustments are directly attributable to the transactions and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of
operations of Sirius XM. In the opinion of Sirius XM�s management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information have been made.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information should be read in
conjunction with the notes hereto along with Sirius XM�s and Pandora�s most recent historical financial information
incorporated by reference herein. See �Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page 140.

115

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

SIRIUS XM AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

in thousands
Sirius XM
As Reported

Pandora
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Reclassification
and Others Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
Sirius XM

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 46,044 $ 287,523 $ 333,567
Short-term
investments � 100,119 100,119
Receivables,
net 245,768 373,418 619,186
Inventory, net 19,514 � 19,514
Related party
current assets 10,087 � 10,087
Prepaid content
acquisition
costs � 32,219 32,219
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 173,035 25,673 198,708

Total current
assets 494,448 818,952 1,313,400
Property and
equipment, net 1,498,297 107,802 (39,257)

Note
(2) 1,566,842

Intangible
assets, net 2,505,384 55,557 1,367,889 (b) 39,257

Note
(2) 3,968,087

Goodwill 2,289,985 178,917 695,419 (c) 3,164,321
Related party
long-term
assets 1,018,740 � (554,352) (d) 464,388
Deferred tax
assets 330,998 � 363,670 (e) 694,668
Other
long-term
assets 135,655 11,575 147,230

Total assets $ 8,273,507 $ 1,172,803 $ 1,872,626 $ � $ 11,318,936

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 211

Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable and
accrued
expenses $ 799,094 $ 28,406 239,865 (f) $ 1,067,365
Accrued
liabilities � 72,311 (72,311) (f) �
Accrued
content
acquisition
costs � 123,910 � (123,910) (f) �
Accrued
interest 84,973 � 2,043 (f) 87,016
Accrued
compensation � 45,687 (45,687) (f) �
Current portion
of deferred
revenue 1,921,517 55,678 1,977,195
Current
maturities of
long-term debt 4,411 � 4,411
Related current
liabilities 4,380 � 4,380

Total current
liabilities 2,814,375 325,992 � � 3,140,367
Deferred
revenue 154,145 � 154,145
Long-term debt 6,562,152 255,272 6,817,424
Related party
long-term
liabilities 5,889 � � 5,889
Deferred tax
liabilities 8,169 � � 8,169
Other
long-term
liabilities 104,152 25,660 (588) (e) 129,224

Total liabilities 9,648,882 606,924 (588) � 10,255,218

Redeemable
convertible
preferred stock � 513,270 (513,270) (d) �
Stockholders�
(deficit) equity
Common stock 4,449 27 364 (g) 4,840
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss),

12,448 (471) 471 12,448

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 212

net of tax
Additional
paid-in capital 922,376 1,632,178 841,665 (g) 3,396,219
Treasury stock,
at cost (6,287) (6,287)
Accumulated
deficit (2,308,361) (1,579,125) 1,543,984 (g) (2,343,502)

Total
stockholders�
(deficit) equity (1,375,375) 52,609 2,386,484 � 1,063,718

Total
liabilities,
redeemable
convertible
prefered stock
and
stockholders�
(deficit) equity $ 8,273,507 $ 1,172,803 $ 1,872,626 $ � $ 11,318,936

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

116

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

SIRIUS XM AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

in thousands,
except per
share data

Sirius XM
As Reported

Pandora
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Pandora Ref

Reclassifications
and Other
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
Sirius XM Ref

Revenue:
Subscriber
revenue $ 3,418,485 $ 344,175 � $ (673) (f) $ 3,761,987
Advertising
revenue 135,477 777,480 � 912,957
Equipment
revenue 112,628 � � 112,628
Other revenue 608,194 � � 673 (f) 608,867

Total revenue 4,274,784 1,121,655 � � 5,396,439
Operating
expenses:
Cost of
services* 1,736,055 765,515 (13,523) (a) 2,480 (f) 2,490,527
Subscriber
acquisition
costs 351,940 � 351,940
Sales and
marketing 344,426 374,351 (250) (a) (12,807) (f) 705,720
Engineering,
design and
development 89,133 118,788 (291) (a) (5,870) (f) 201,760
General and
administrative 263,110 142,521 (550) (a) (30,029) (f) 375,052
Depreciation
and
amortization 222,345 � 97,125 (a) 29,553 (f) 349,023

Total operating
expenses 3,007,009 1,401,175 82,511 (16,673) 4,474,022

Income (loss)
from operations 1,267,775 (279,520) (82,511) 16,673 922,417
Other income
(expense):
Interest expense (262,924) (20,799) � � (283,723)
Loss on
extinguishment

� � � (16,673) (f) (16,673)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 214

of debt
Other income
(expense) 82,334 6,033 � (73,880) (d) 14,487

Total other
expense (180,590) (14,766) � (90,553) (285,909)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 1,087,185 (294,286) (82,511) (73,880) 636,508
Income tax
(expense)
benefit (162,344) 6,933 20,215 (h) 18,101 (h) (117,095)

Net income
(loss) $ 924,841 $ (287,353) $ (62,296) $ (55,779) $ 519,413

Foreign
currency
translation (9,972) (241) � � (10,213)
Change in net
unrealized loss
on marketable
securities � (13) � � (13)

Total
comprehensive
income (loss) $ 914,869 $ (287,607) $ (62,296) $ (55,779) $ 509,187

Basic net
income (loss)
per common
share $ 0.21 $ (1.19) $ 0.107

Diluted net
income (loss)
per common
share $ 0.20 $ (1.19) $ 0.104

Basic weighted
average
common shares
outstanding 4,482,249 260,327 4,873,037 (i)

Diluted
weighted
average
common shares
outstanding 4,586,346 260,327 4,977,134 (i)

$ 0.033 $ � $ 0.033

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 215

Dividends
declared per
common share

* Cost of services excludes the impact of depreciation and amortization.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

117

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

SIRIUS XM AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

in thousands,
except per
share data

Sirius XM
As Reported

Pandora
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Pandora Ref

Reclassifications
and Other
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
Sirius XM Ref

Revenue:
Subscriber
revenue $ 4,472,522 $ 315,853 � $ (744) (f) $ 4,787,631
Advertising
revenue 160,347 1,074,927 � 1,235,274
Equipment
revenue 131,586 � � 131,586
Other revenue 660,674 76,032 � 744 (f) 737,450

Total revenue 5,425,129 1,466,812 � � 6,891,941
Operating
expenses:
Cost of
services* 2,101,982 967,067 (15,290) (a) 14,180 (f) 3,067,939
Subscriber
acquisition
costs 499,492 � 499,492
Sales and
marketing 437,739 492,542 (3,049) (a) (22,601) (f) 904,631
Engineers,
design and
development 112,427 154,325 (2,270) (a) (8,144) (f) 256,338
General and
administrative 334,023 190,711 (733) (34,345) (f) 489,656
Depreciation
and
amortization 298,602 � 129,500 (a) 41,607 (f) 469,709
Impairment of
goodwill � 131,997 131,997
Contract
termination fees � 23,044 (23,044) (f) �

Total operating
expenses 3,784,265 1,959,686 108,158 (32,347) 5,819,762

Income (loss)
from operations 1,640,864 (492,874) (108,158) 32,347 1,072,179

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 217

Other income
(expense):
Interest expense (345,820) (29,335) � � (375,155)
Loss on
extinguishment
of
debt (43,679) � � � (43,679)
Other income
(expense) 12,844 3,024 � (32,819) (d)(f) (16,951)

Total other
expense (376,655) (26,311) � (32,819) (435,785)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 1,264,209 (519,185) (108,158) (472) 636,394
Income tax
(expense)
benefit (616,301) 790 41,641 (h) 182 (h) (573,688)

Net income
(loss) $ 647,908 $ (518,395) $ (66,517) $ (290) $ 62,706

Foreign
currency
translation 18,546 553 � � 19,099
Change in net
unrealized loss
on marketable
securities � 52 � � 52

Total
comprehensive
income (loss) $ 666,454 $ (517,790) $ (66,517) $ (290) $ 81,857

Basic net
income (loss)
per common
share $ 0.14 $ (2.29) $ 0.012

Diluted net
income (loss)
per common
share $ 0.14 $ (2.29) 0.012

Basic weighted
average
common shares
outstanding 4,637,553 243,637 5,028,341 (i)

4,723,535 243,637 5,114,323 (i)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 218

Diluted
weighted
average
common shares
outstanding

Dividends
declared per
common share $ 0.041 $ � $ 0.041

* Cost of services excludes the impact of depreciation and amortization.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.